

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

## FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

\_\_\_\_\_

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Chapter 92.

Resolve on the pay roll of the house.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set payment of. against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twentyseven thousand six hundred forty-two dollars.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]

### Chapter 93.

Resolve amendatory to resolve for apportioning one hundred and fifty-one representatives among the several counties, citics, towns, plantations and classes in the State of Maine.

Resolved; That in the county of Franklin, number four range two Bingham purchase, south half number four range three Bingham purchase, and Perkins' plantation, shall be included in the representative district with the towns of Strong, Salem, Temple, Kingfield, Freeman, Jackson plantation, Rangely plantation, Eustis plantation, Rangely, Sandy River plantation, together with all the territory in Franklin county not included in any other district, and the general apportionment bill is amended in that respect.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]

#### Chapter 94.

Resolve appropriating money to complete the bridge across the Aroostook river in the town of Maysville.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, the sum of four hundred dollars, for the purpose of completing the bridge across the Aroostook river in the town of Maysville in Aroostook county.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]

Representative apportionment Franklin co., amended.

Pay roll of house, for the

Bridge aeross Aroostook river, for the completion of.

Снар. 92.